

LISTED ON 17.4.2014
BEFORE LD. REGISTRAR'S
COURT NO. 1
ITEM NO. 8

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO.
18307 of 2010

Zubaida Begum & Ors. ...Petitioners
-Versus-
Govt. of Tamil Nadu & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 13th February, 2012, when inter-alia pass the following Order:-

"Issue fresh notice with dasti service on unserved respondent no.2, which is permitted to be served through the nearest Civil Court/Trial Court, if process fee and spare copies are paid before 23.2.2012, else list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for non-prosecution.
If notice is issued, list again on 3.4.2012....."

Thereafter the office report on default in the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 17th September, 2013, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Learned counsel for the petitioner states that he shall file process fee with spare copies for service on respondent no. 2 during the course of the day. On filing the same, notice shall be issued to respondent no. 2.”

...2/-

-2-

It is submitted that pursuant to order dated 17th September, 2013, Counsel for the petitioner has filed process fee and spare copy. Accordingly, show cause notice has been issued to Respondent No. 2 on 7th October, 2013 but neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. R. Chandrachud, Advocate has not filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 so far.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 16th day of April, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Advocate
Mr. R. Chandrachud, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

cb